

# 11-5171-cv(L), 11-5466-cv(CON), 13-2339-cv(CON), 13-2777-cv(XAP)

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

*for the*

**Second Circuit**

---

CITIZENS AGAINST CASINO GAMBLING IN ERIE COUNTY,  
JOEL ROSE and ROBERT HEFFERN, as Co-Chairpersons, D. MIN. G.  
STANFORD BRATTON, Reverend, Executive Director of the Network of  
Religious Communities, NETWORK OF RELIGIOUS COMMUNITIES,  
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST GAMBLING EXPANSION,  
PRESERVATION COALITION OF ERIE COUNTY, INCORPORATED,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**PAGE PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES  
AND INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-  
Cross-Appellees and Intervenors-  
Appellants*  
54 State Street  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 462-5601

---

---

COALITION AGAINST GAMBLING IN NEW YORK-ACTION,  
INCORPORATED, CAMPAIGN FOR BUFFALO-HISTORY  
ARCHITECTURE & CULTURE, SAM HOYT, Assemblyman, MARIA  
WHYTE, JOHN MCKENDRY, SHELLEY MCKENDRY, DOMINIC J.  
CARBONE, GEOFFREY D. BUTLER, ELIZABETH F. BARRETT,  
JULIE CLEARY, ERIN C. DAVISON, ALICE E. PATTON, MAUREEN C.  
SCHAEFFER, JOEL A. GIAMBRA, Individually and as Erie County Executive,  
KEITH H. SCOTT, SR., Pastor, DORA RICHARDSON, JOSEPHINE RUSH,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

– v. –

PHILIP N. HOGEN, in his official capacity as Chairman of the  
National Indian Gaming Commission, NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING  
COMMISSION, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	vi
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>POINT I</b> .....	5
<b>The Buffalo Parcel is not Indian Lands Because Congress in     SNSA did not Give the SNI the Right to Exercise     Governmental Power Over It</b> .....	5
<b>A. The Lower Court’s Holding That the Buffalo         Parcel is Indian Land Merely Because it is         Restricted Fee Land Renders Superfluous         IGRA’s Additional Requirement That the Tribe         Must Also Exercise Governmental Power Over         That Land</b> .....	5
<b>B. The Court Below Misconstrued the Definition         of a “Dependent Indian Community” in 18         U.S.C. § 1151 Which Refers to a Very Limited         Category of Land to Which the Buffalo Parcel         Does Not Belong</b> .....	11
<b>C. Congress did not Unambiguously Express the         Intent to Transfer to the SNI Governmental         Power Over Lands It Purchased with SNSA         Funds</b> .....	21
<b>1. SNSA’s Text Does Not Manifest a Clear Expression of             Congressional Purpose to Transfer Governmental Power to             the SNI</b> .....	22
<b>2. SNSA Does Not Satisfy the Presumption that to Alter             the Balance of State and Federal Power, Congress Must Act             Explicitly</b> .....	27
<b>POINT II</b> .....	37

**Even If The Buffalo Parcel Were “Indian Land” Within the Meaning of IGRA, It Is Still Not Gambling-Eligible By Virtue of Section 20’s After-Acquired Lands Prohibition.....37**

- A. Secretary Norton’s November 2002 Letter Was Not Based Upon an Erroneous Assumption About Section 20’s Applicability to Restricted Fee Land.....37**
- B. The Application of the After-Acquired Lands Prohibition to Restricted Fee Carries Out Congress’ Statutory Intent.....41**
- C. The District Court’s Decision in *CACGEC II* Was Not *Dicta* .....44**
- D. The Government’s Reliance on the Revised Regulations That Violated the Administrative Procedure Act Is Misplaced .....46**
- E. The Conflict of Interest Eliminates Any Deference That Should Be Accorded the Revised Regulation.....49**

**POINT III.....52**

**SNSA Did Not Settle a Land Claim and, Therefore, the Buffalo Parcel Does Not Qualify for an Exception to IGRA’s Prohibition Against Gambling on After-Acquired Land .....52**

- A. The Revised Regulations that Redefined a “Land Claim” Were, Once Again, Not a Logical Outgrowth of the Prior Proposed Rule.....53**
- B. Under SNSA, the SNI Received Money, Not Land, as Part of the Settlement .....55**
- C. By the Regulation’s Own Terms, the Settlement of a Land Claim Exception Does Not Apply to Restricted Fee Land .....56**

**CONCLUSION .....57**  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....58**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. ---, 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013) .....	30
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	49
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	49
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	30
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 134 S.Ct. 2077 (June 2, 2014) .....	29
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	41, 47
<i>Cass County, Minn. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998) .....	28, 36, 40
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	40, 41, 49
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Stevens</i> ( <i>CACGEC III</i> ), 945 F.Supp.2d 391 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	passim

*Donnelly v. United States*,  
 228 U.S. 243 (1913) ..... 13, 15

*Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA*,  
 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....49

*Escambia County v. McMillan*,  
 466 U.S. 48 (1984) .....30

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....50

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 529 U.S. 120, 160 (2000) .....28

*Graves v. United States*,  
 86 F.Supp.2d 1094 (D. Kan. 2000) .....10

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....31

*Halbig v. Burwell*,  
 573 F.3d \_\_\_\_, 2014 WL 3579745 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2014) .....42

*Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs*,  
 556 U.S. 163 (2009) .....4, 30

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....35

*Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.*,  
 367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....14

*Kansas v. United States*,  
 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....10

*King v. Burwell*,  
 \_\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_\_, 2014 WL 3582800 (4th Cir. July 22, 2014).....42

*McBoyle v. United States*,  
 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....16

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones*,  
411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....36

*Miami Tribe of Okla. v. United States*,  
5 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D. Kan. 1998) .....10

*Miami Tribe of Okla. v. United States*,  
656 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2011) .....10

*Miami Tribe of Okla. v. United States*,  
927 F. Supp. 1419 (D. Kan. 1996) .....9

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*,  
--- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....29

*Mortgage Bankers Ass’n v. Harris*,  
720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir. 2013),  
*cert granted sub nom.*  
*Nickols v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
134 S.Ct. 2820 (June 16, 2014) .....50

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....36

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....42

*National Black Media Coalition v. FCC*,  
791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986) .....48

*National Cable and Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 46, 50

*Neal v. Clark*,  
95 U.S. 704 (1878) .....14

*Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Potawatomi Tribe*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....15

*Oklahoma v. Hobia*,  
2012 WL 2995044 (N.D. Okla. July 20, 2012), *reh. denied*, 2012



WL 3096634 (N.D. Okla. July 30, 2012).....9

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....31

*Rhode Island v. Narragansett*,  
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994) .....5

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip*,  
430 U.S. 584 (1977) .....21

*SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.*,  
320 U.S. 344 (1943) .....42

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
514 U.S. 87 (1995) .....47

*Sherrill, City of v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
544 U.S. 197 (2005) ..... 1, 3, 37

*South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe*,  
522 U.S. 329 (1998) ..... 21, 28

*Tafflin v. Levitt*,  
493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....31

*United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.*,  
484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....42

*United States v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.*,  
310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....22

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..... 31, 33

*United States v. Candelaria*,  
271 U.S. 432 (1926) .....17

*United States v. John*,  
437 U.S. 634 (1978) ..... 13, 15

*United States v. McGowan*,

302 U.S. 535 (1938) ..... passim

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2000) ..... 47, 49

*United States v. Menasche*,  
348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....8

*United States v. Pelican*,  
232 U.S. 442 (1914) ..... passim

*United States v. Sandoval*,  
231 U.S. 28 (1913) ..... passim

*United States v. Soldana*,  
246 U.S. 530 (1918) .....21

*United Steelworkers v. Marshall*,  
647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980),  
*cert denied sub nom. Lead Industries Ass’n v. Donovan*,  
453 U.S. 913 (1981) .....48

*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
\_\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_\_\_, 2014 WL 2807314 (June 23, 2014) .....43

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*,  
531 U. S. 457 (2001) .....28

*Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....30

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....8

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....21

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1151..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1151(b)..... 14, 20

25 U.S.C. § 13001-2 .....16

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 28, 36, 44

25 U.S.C. § 1774(a).....22

25 U.S.C. § 1774(a)(6) .....56

25 U.S.C. § 1774(b)..... 19, 22, 23

25 U.S.C. § 1774(b)(2) .....55

25 U.S.C. § 1774(b)(3) .....55

25 U.S.C. § 1774d(b)(1) .....19

25 U.S.C. § 1774d(b)(2)(A).....19

25 U.S.C. § 1775(a)(9)(A).....32

25 U.S.C. § 1775c(b)(1)(B).....25

25 U.S.C. § 1777(b)(3) .....32

25 U.S.C. § 1778d(a) .....24

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).....5, 26

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(A) .....26

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(b)(ii) .....43

25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(D) .....5

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1) .....5

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A).....5

25 U.S.C. § 2713(d).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(i).....	56
25 U.S.C. § 461.....	36
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	1, 2
25 U.S.C. § 478.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 983h(c)(1).....	16
25 U.S.C. §§ 1774-1774g.....	3
43 U.S.C. §1636(d).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	48

**Federal Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f).....	2
25 C.F.R. § 151.11(d).....	25
25 C.F.R. § 292.26.....	47
25 C.F.R. § 292.26(b).....	47

**New York State Constitution**

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9.....	4
------------------------------	---

**Other**

Cohen, Felix, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1982 ed.).....	28
--	----

Ducheneaux, F., *The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: Background and Legislative History*, 42 Ariz. St. L.J. 99, 139-40 (2010).....26

Frankfurter, F., *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527, 537 (1947)..... 14, 34

Liu, Frederick, *Chevron as a Doctrine of Hard Cases*, 66 Admin. L. Rev. 285 (2014) .....40

Scalia, Antonin, *Remarks on the 25th Anniversary of Chevron*, 66 Admin. L. Rev. 243 (2014) .....40
